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o Ridership Projection: Direct Ferry to Midtown W 39th St.
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Catchment Area
Direct Ferry to Midtown Total Projected Ridership to Midtown Connected Area
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Hudson Yards
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o Ridership Projection: Direct Ferry to Lower Manhattan

e e
Catchment Area
Nyack ;c:lo Tati;ytown
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eri:;aézi?ézgvpligit ApprOX. 20 - 40 Dally Work T“pS
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Ridership 900 — .
- To Midtown
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N 400 —
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200 - not an option at this time due to
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S m . —— I
(OLV;;".' - Inner Catchment Area Combined Catchment Areas
O %, (10 Minutes from Nyack)
WFC 6[4‘9“
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@ Financial Feasibility Considerations

&

Existing
Esplanade Ferry Landing Design Adapted from NYCEDC
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Revenue > Costs ?

+ Market Assumption - Ticket Revenue

Nyack - Tarrytown:
$18,000-$20,000/month
Nyack - Midtown Manhattan:
$448,000-$512,000/month

+ Non-farebox Funding: “X” Factor
- Capital Costs:
Pier Cost: Highly Variable

- Operating Costs (for N-TT):
$700/h*8h/day = $5600/day
$5600/day*20day/mon = $112,000/mon

I4S!
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o Feasibility Considerations

A ai i

NY WATERWAY®

seastreak

r

HORNBLOWER

CRUISES & EVENTS

between the sea and the sky™
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Strong political will is essential to
Introduce new service

MTA Is subsidizing
Haverstraw - Ossining Ferry,
Newburgh - Beacon Ferry services

MTA Is not proactively seeking to
subsidize a new ferry-to-rail service;
need to secure grants

Operators would want to study

feasibility before introducing a new
service

[’
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o Operating Issue - Weather Conditions

AP

Temperature (C) Piermont Pier, NY (Hudson River)
40

30 . i
Agt | SR 1
20 sl s
ﬁ,:"t : l
J ]
10 e
| 4
2012 2013 2016

Present
Day

No specific shutdown temperature
Decided by ferry operators
Decision made at least the night before

Substitute buses ready
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Ridership Feasibllity Appendix

d% Research Questions - REVISITED

At

1. what s the feasibility of a ferry service that enhances connectivity between Nyack, Tarryrtown,
and the greater Hudson Valley/ New York City region?

7. What are some implementation strategies that would address the question above?
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Ridership Feasibllity Appendix

@% Research Questions - REVISITED

A ai i

feasibility
Ferry Options Commuter and excursions
Catchment Area Nyack and lower Rockland County
Residential Profile Interest in additional transit options
Transit Modes Time and Cost savings
Pier Sites Avalilable options
Excursions Potential for Nyack as a destination
Parking Proposals and Alternatives
Sustainabillity Overall negative environmental impact
Ridership Projections Commuters to Mid and Lower Manhattan

Economic Feasibility Revenue, Costs, Subsidies
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Implementation

Begin with commuter service due to ‘known’ ridership

Promote ferry to Lower Rockland County, not just Nyack

Consider piers already used by private operators
Develop Nyack’s tourism potential

Show how a terrace will benefit Nyack, not just ferry users

Model schedule and fare system based on H-O and N-B
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ii Conclusions

A ai i

1. A Nyack-Tarrytown ferry service is feasible with capital improvements and operating costs subsidized by the MTA.

O A parking terrace is necessary to support a commuter ferry service. The terrace would also serve to accommodate
iIncreased demand for parking in Nyack.

2. A market exists for a service between Nyack and Mid Manhattan/39th St., which will be further enhanced by additional job
development at the nearby Hudson Yards.

3. A market can be created for weekend excursions from the 39th St. pier to Nyack and the lower Hudson Valley.

A . A market does not exist for a Nyack to Lower Manhattan ferry service due to a very low level of Rockland commuters
destined for this area now and in the near future.
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— Chapter 14

~ APPEND!

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND

EVOLUTION OF FERRIES

- s CASE STUDIES

SAUSALITO, SAN FRANCISCO, CA
Tkt Frir— HAVERSTRAW - OSSINING, NY
e - i ROCHESTER - TORONTO, ON

e e VANCOUVER SEABUS, VANCOUVER, BC
: KINGSTON, SEATTLE, WA
WEEHAWKEN FERRIES, NJ - NY
OAKLAND FERRY, SAN FRANCISCO, CA

_ TRANSIT MODE

= b COMPARISONS
OUTCOMES MATRIX

SUSTAINABILITY - .
PROPOSED NYACK - TARRYTOWN FERRY

-SCHEDULE
FARE

HAVERSTRAW - OSSINING FERRY

INFORMATION FROM MTA
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4® Evolution of Ferry Services - Early History
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First Half of the Twentieth Century
Decline of the ferry

Nyack-Tarrytown ferry ended
after opening of
Tappan Zee Bridge in 1955

Construction of many bridges/
tunnels resulted in ferry
services curtalled by 1957
except Sl ferry
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@ Evolution of Ferry Services - Recent History

At

Late 1980s and Early 1990s
New York Waterway & Seastreak,
East River Ferries, among others

Ferry services between N.J.
and NYC

More recent ferry services
across the East River
between Manhattan/
Brooklyn/Queens
Haverstraw - Ossining
Newburgh - Beacon

i 'Il||||I.I.I.:I:II-L1_I.:IIJ.I.I.lLI.IllIIH'P

Early 2000s and Later
Ferries as tools for resiliency

9/11
Hurricane Sandy

Ferries during 9/11 & ' . |
- 86
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@ Evolution of Ferry Services - Present Day
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Q Appendix - Vancouver SeaBus, Vancouver, BC
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I® Appendix - Kingston, Seattle, WA
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Intergovernmental Cooperation:
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Questions addressing ridership,

commuter destination, and
connectivity
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Rikers Islanc

LaGuardia &irg

Zrang Cenra) o]

Port Imperial ferry terminal and
Lincoln Harbor close to each

other

One of the Port Imperial routes
overlaps with Lincoln Harbor ferry

The different time schedules and
destinations make the ferries

coexist

Only Port Imperial provides a
24/7 parking structure

Shuttle bus between two harbors
IS helpful for each of the ferry

lines
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4 APPENDIX: Oakland

Appendix

Ferry, San Francisco, CA
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The 6-mile-distance trip is shorter
than Nyack - Manhattan ferry
route, but they have the similar
purpose to connect regional
center and surrounding counties
IN a metropolitan area

Encourage public transportation:
add more transit choices

Mixed-use parking structure adds
to the possibility of waterfront’s
future prosperity
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@ Case Study Takeaways
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VANCOUVER

Parking Structure

Shuttle Bus

Know the Market

Economic Plan + Contingency
Increased Transit Choices
Bridge Toll Subsidies

Vertical Cooperation

Route Identification
Turnaround Time

Connectivity

Consolidated System
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Transit Mode Comparison

Route Modes & Stops
Nyack > Tarrytown B
=
Nyack > Midtown Manhattan )
@™ > TT®
@ > TTE
> TTHE
> GWBBT &
=
Nyack > Lower Manhattan @
@ > W3oWw
@ > T
@ > TR
> TTE
> GWBBT &
> PABT&
=

i‘i Ferry Q Rail Bus

GCT - Grand Central Terminal PABT - Port Authority Bus Terminal GWBBT - George Washington Bridge Bus Terminal MNR - Metro-North Rail WFC - World Financial Center
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> W39 @
> G(THE
> GC(TE

a Automobile

Destination

Tarrytown
Tarrytown

Tarrytown

W39

W39

GCT

GCT

W Midtown
W Midtown
W Midtown

WEC
WEC
WEC
Wall Street
Wall Street
Wall Street
Wall Street

Financial District

Time (minutes)
20 40 60 80 100 120

L

Not a feasible option due to limited parking near Metro station.

o

200 400 600 800
B Cost ($/month)

1,000 1,200

140

1,400

Rockland County

NEW JERSEY

eeeeee
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@ Transit Mode Comparison
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@ Transit Mode Comparison
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Nyack
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@ Transit Mode Comparison
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A/

Transit Mode Outcomes Matrix

Origin-Destination Mode Time (Minutes) Cost ($/month)

Nyack-Tarrytown Ferry 15 60
TZx Bus 25-35 60

Private Auto Not a feasible option due to limited parking near MNR station
Nyack-Midtown Manhattan |Ferry - W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly 55 640
Ferry > W 39th, stopping at Tarrytown 65-70 640
Ferry > MNR > GCT 60-65 360
TZx Bus - MNR - GCT 75-90 360
Private Bus Line into GWBBT - Subway 80-100 443
Private Bus Line > PABT 70-120 370

Private Auto > West Midtown 60-110 1,110
Nyack-Lower Manhattan Ferry > WFC Ferry Terminal directly 65 760
Ferry > WFC, stopping at W 39th 75-80 760
Ferry > WFC, stopping at Tarrytown and W 39th 85-95 760
Ferry &> MNR > GCT - Subway down to Wall Street 85-95 475
TZx Bus > MNR = GCT - Subway down to Wall Street 90-105 475
Private Bus Line into GWBBT - Subway down to Wall Street 90-110 443
Private Bus Line into PABT - Subway down to Wall Street 90-140 485

Private Auto > Financial District 65-120 1,322
Tarrytown-Midtown Manhattan Ferry > W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly 55 610
MNR = GCT 40-45 300

Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St-> Subway 110-120 116.5
Private Auto > West Midtown 55-75 930
Tarrytown-Lower Manhattan |Ferry > WFC Ferry Terminal directly 60 720
Ferry > WFC, stopping at W 39th 70-75 720

MNR = GCT - Subway down to Wall Street 70-80 416.5

Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St - Subway down to Wall Street 130-140 116.5

Private Auto > Financial District 55-100 1,192

GCT - Grand Central Terminal PABT - Port Authority Bus Terminal GWBBT - George Washington Bridge Bus Terminal
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MNR - Metro-North Rall

WFC - World Financial Center
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A/

Transit Mode Outcomes Matrix

Value Point: 1=Low 2= Medium 3 =High

Origin-Destination
Nyack-Tarrytown

Nyack-Midtown Manhattan

Mode

Ferry

TZx Bus

Private Auto

Ferry - W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly
Ferry - W 39th, stopping at Tarrytown
Ferry > MNR - GCT

TZx Bus > MNR - GCT

Private Bus Line into GWBBT - Subway
Private Bus Line - PABT

Private Auto - West Midtown

Nyack-Lower Manhattan

Ferry > WFC Ferry Terminal directly

Ferry - WEFC, stopping at W 39th

Ferry > WEFC, stopping at Tarrytown and W 39th

Ferry > MNR - GCT - Subway down to Wall Street

TZx Bus - MNR - GCT - Subway down to Wall Street
Private Bus Line into GWBBT - Subway down to Wall Street
Private Bus Line into PABT - Subway down to Wall Street

Private Auto - Financial District

Tarrytown-Midtown Manhattan

Ferry - W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly
MNR - GCT

Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St Subway
Private Auto - West Midtown

Tarrytown-Lower Manhattan

Ferry - WEFC Ferry Terminal directly
Ferry - WEFC, stopping at W 39th
MNR - GCT - Subway down to Wall Street

Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St - Subway down to Wall Street

Private Auto - Financial District

Time Points
3
1

Cost Points
3
3

Total Points
6

Rank

[HEY

N P NN WNEFEP W WNEPRFPRPDNDNMNDNMNMDNDNDWODNMNPERPERERDNOWOWDNDW

R W W NN PEFEPE W WNEFE W W W WPNDNDNDERE WNWWDNNDN

w b~ 0 01W PO Urwphs oo oo PO wWoOuo P ool OPs

O N P NP DD WEFE NOMNDNRPRFERPDNNEOPPONEBDNWNDN

GCT - Grand Central Terminal PABT - Port Authority Bus Terminal GWBBT - George Washington Bridge Bus Terminal
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MNR - Metro-North Rail WFC - World Financial Center
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i'i Transit Mode Outcomes Matrix

A/

Nyack-Tarrytown

Nyack-Midtown Manhattan

Nyack-Lower Manhattan

Tarrytown-Midtown Manhattan

Tarrytown-Lower Manhattan

Ferry

TZx Bus

Private Auto

Ferry = W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly

Ferry - W 39th, stopping at Tarrytown

Ferry > MINR - GCT

TZx Bus > MNR - GCT

Private Bus Line into GWBBT — Subway

Private Bus Line - PABT

Private Auto - West Midtown

Ferry - WFC Ferry Terminal directly

Ferry - WEFC, stopping at W 39th

Ferry - WEFC, stopping at Tarrytown and W 39th

Ferry > MNR - GCT - Subway down to Wall Street
TZx Bus > MINR - GCT - Subway down to Wall Street
Private Bus Line into GWBBT - Subway down to Wall Street
Private Bus Line into PABT - Subway down to Wall Street
Private Auto — Financial District

Ferry - W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly

MNR = GCT

Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St— Subway

Private Auto - West Midtown

Ferry - WFC Ferry Terminal directly

Ferry - WEFC, stopping at W 39th

MNR = GCT - Subway down to Wall Street

Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St - Subway down to Wall Street

Private Auto — Financial District

15 | 60
25-35 60
Not a feasible option due to limited parking near MNR station.
55 640
65-70 640
60-65 360
/5-90 360
30-100 A43
/70-120 370
60-110 1,110
65 /760
/75-80 /760
85-95 /760
35-95 475
90-105 475
90-110 443
90-140 485
65-120 1,322
55 610
40-45 300
110-120 116.5
55-75 930
60 /720
/70-75 720
/0-80 416.5
130-140 116.5
55-100 1,192

Nyack

O
S~ . .Tarrytown

"o

Rockland County

NEW JERSEY

NEW YORK

BBBBB Bronx

e
PABT

Queens

O Manhattan
WFC

GCT - Grand Central Terminal PABT - Port Authority Bus Terminal GWBBT - George Washington Bridge Bus Terminal
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MNR - Metro-North Rall

WFC - World Financial Center
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i'i Transit Mode Outcomes Matrix

A/

Nyack
Nyack-Tarrytown ‘:~ N Jfrrytown
TZx Bus 25-35 60 Rockland County “
Private Auto Not a feasible option due to limited parking near MNR station. ‘,
Nyack-Midtown Manhattan Ferry - W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly 55 640 :
Ferry > W 39th, stopping at Tarrytown 65-70 640 l.
Ferry > MNR > GCT 60-65 360 '
TZx Bus - MINR - GCT 75-90 360 :.
Private Bus Line into GWBBT - Subway 30-100 443 :
Private Bus Line > PABT /0-120 370 S Y
Private Auto - West Midtown 60-110 1,110 ,'
Nyack-Lower Manhattan : NEW YORK
Ferry > WFC, stopping at W 39th /5-80 /760 :
Ferry - WFC, stopping at Tarrytown and W 39th 35-95 /760 "'
Private Bus Line into GWBBT —> Subway down to Wall Street 90-110 443
Private Bus Line into PABT - Subway down to Wall Street 90-140 485 o
Private Auto - Financial District 65-120 1,322
Tarrytown-Midtown Manhattan | Ferry = W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly 55 610
Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St—> Subway 110-120 116.5
Private Auto - West Midtown 55-75 930
Tarrytown-Lower Manhattan
Ferry > WFC, stopping at W 39th 70-75 720 ™ T ccT .
Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St - Subway down to Wall Street 130-140 116.5 O i
Private Auto —> Financial District 55-100 1,192 M 103

GCT - Grand Central Terminal PABT - Port Authority Bus Terminal GWBBT - George Washington Bridge Bus Terminal MNR - Metro-North Rail WFC - World Financial Center
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i'i Transit Mode Outcomes Matrix

A/

Nyack
Nyack-Tarrytown o~ Tarrytown
TZx Bus 25-35 60 oy
Private Auto Not a feasible option due to limited parking near MNR station. “l
Nyack-Midtown Manhattan Ferry = W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly 55 640 :
Ferry > W 39th, stopping at Tarrytown 65-70 640 ,'
'
TZx Bus - MNR > GCT 75-90 360 '
Private Bus Line into GWBBT - Subway 30-100 443 :.
Private Bus Line > PABT /0-120 370 . N
Private Auto - West Midtown 60-110 1,110 ,'
Nyack-Lower Manhattan Ferry - WFC Ferry Terminal directly 65 /760 . NEW YORK
Ferry > WFC, stopping at W 39th /5-80 /760 .
Ferry > WFC, stopping at Tarrytown and W 39th 35-95 /760 "
Ferry > MNR = GCT - Subway down to Wall Street 85-95 475
TZx Bus > MNR = GCT - Subway down to Wall Street 90-105 475
Private Bus Line into GWBBT —> Subway down to Wall Street 90-110 443
Private Bus Line into PABT = Subway down to Wall Street 90-140 485 o
Private Auto - Financial District 65-120 1,322
Tarrytown-Midtown Manhattan |Ferry - W 39th St. Ferry Terminal directly 55 610
Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St—> Subway 110-120 116.5
Private Auto - West Midtown 55-75 930
Tarrytown-Lower Manhattan
Ferry - WFC, stopping at W 39th 70-75 720 .
Bus Line to Broadway at W 242 St - Subway down to Wall Street 130-140 116.5 /o
Private Auto - Financial District 55-100 1,192 » M 104

GCT - Grand Central Terminal PABT - Port Authority Bus Terminal GWBBT - George Washington Bridge Bus Terminal MNR - Metro-North Rail WFC - World Financial Center
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Appendix

@ Environmental Impacts

POSITIVE
Safety
» NEGATIVE =
Resilience Z =
Wake Patterns = 4
Water Pollution —
Air Pollution  ~
Dredging

Emissions
Ferry v. automobile/bus

4,360 BTU v. 4,342 BTU

(per passenger miles)
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Proposed Ferry Schedule

Weekday Schedule AM
Nyack Tarrytown
6:00 AM 6:15 AM
6:30 AM 6:45 AM
7:00 AM 7:15 AM
7:30 AM 745 AM
3:00 AM 8:15 AM
8:30 AM 8:45 AM
9:00 AM
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Proposed Nyack-Tarrytown Ferry Schedule

Weekday Schedule PM

Nyack

5:15
5:20
6:15
6:45
720
7:350

PM
PM
PM
PM
PM

PM

Tarrytown

5:00 PM
5:35 PM
6:00 PM
6:30 PM
7:05 PM
7:35 PM
8:45 PM




o Proposed Ferry Fare

A ai i

Proposed Nyack-Tarrytown Ferry Fare

One Way Fare Multi-Trip Fares
$ 3.00 10-Trip $27.00
Child 5 and under 20-Trip $ 48.00

Free UniTicket

Two Children ride free ftor Monthly Pass for Nyack-TarryTown

every paying adult Ferry/Metro-North train $345.00
Child 6 - 11 $ 1.50 combination
Senior 62 + $1.50
Special Fare
Bike Surcharge $1.00
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@ Haverstraw - Ossining Ferry

A ai i

Haverstraw -Ossining Ferry Information from MTA

e Haverstraw Pier Cost: approximately $1 million

e Operating Costs Estimate: $700/h * 8h/day = $5,600/day

e Number of annual operating days varies from year to year
e Approximate Round-Trips: 257

e Subsidy - Political Trade-off

Daily Rockland-to-NYC commuters: 15,100

Penatration rate w/ferry: 1.7%
Approx Daily Round Trips = 15,100*1.7% = 256.7
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